
990038-RP REV [A]©2023 Valco Industries, Inc. 1

Repair Parts List

48” and 54” (Galvanized and Z)  
Damper Fans 

54” Fans
954430, 954440, 954460, 954470, 954550,  

954440-KD, 954460-KD, 954470-KD, 954430-ZM,  
954440-ZM, 954460-ZM, 954470-ZM, 954500-ZM,  

954530-ZM, 954540-ZM, 954550-ZM, 954460-ZM-KD

48” Fans
948320, 948320-KD, 948320-ZM



2 ©2023 Valco Industries, Inc.990038-RP REV [A]

25

26
1

15
16

21
19

22

21
12

5

13

2

23

8 20

24
6

7

4

3

17

27

10

2311 22

9

14

18

28

48
” 

an
d 

54
” 

Be
lt 

Dr
iv

e 
Da

m
pe

r F
an

s -
 E

xp
lo

de
d 

Vi
ew



990038-RP REV [A]©2023 Valco Industries, Inc.

FA
N

 S
IZ

E 
AN

D 
M

AT
ER

IA
L 

48
” 

G
AL

V
48

” 
Z 

FA
N

54
” 

G
AL

V
54

” 
Z 

FA
N

KE
Y

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Q
TY

PA
RT

 #

1
O

RI
FI

CE
1

94
80

16
94

80
16

-Z
M

95
40

21
95

40
21

-Z
M

2
BO

TT
O

M
 P

AN
EL

1
94

83
04

94
83

04
-Z

M
95

40
78

95
40

78
-Z

M

3
RI

GH
T 

PA
N

EL
1

94
83

02
94

83
02

-Z
M

95
40

79
95

40
79

-Z
M

4
LE

FT
 P

AN
EL

1
94

83
01

94
83

01
-Z

M
95

40
77

95
40

77
-Z

M

5
TO

P 
PA

N
EL

1
94

83
03

94
83

03
-Z

M
95

40
91

95
40

91
-Z

M

6
M

O
TO

R 
M

O
U

N
T 

RA
IL

S
2

94
80

07
94

80
07

94
80

07
94

80
07

7
M

O
TO

R 
M

O
U

N
T 

BR
AC

KE
T

2
93

60
08

93
60

08
93

60
08

93
60

08

8
M

O
TO

R
1

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

9
AU

TO
 T

EN
SI

O
N

ER
 B

RA
CK

ET
1

98
00

68
98

00
68

98
00

68
98

00
68

10
AU

TO
 T

EN
SI

O
N

ER
 

1
98

00
66

98
00

66
98

00
66

98
00

66

11
FA

N
 S

HA
FT

 &
 B

EA
RI

N
G 

AS
SY

1
98

01
13

98
01

13
98

01
13

98
01

13

12
DR

IV
E 

PU
LL

EY
1

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

13
DR

IV
EN

 P
U

LL
EY

1
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T

14
BE

LT
1

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

15
BL

AD
E

1
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T

16
BL

AD
E 

KE
Y

1
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T
SE

E 
CH

AR
T

SE
E 

CH
AR

T

17
3/

16
” 

PO
P 

RI
VE

T
2

95
40

99
95

40
99

95
40

99
95

40
99

18
1/

4”
 X

 1
/4

” 
X 

1-
3/

4”
 K

EY
1

93
60

32
93

60
32

93
60

32
93

60
32

19
5/

16
-1

8 
X 

2-
1/

4”
 B

O
LT

8
69

02
57

69
02

57
69

02
57

69
02

57

20
5/

16
-1

8 
X 

3/
4”

 B
O

LT
4

69
03

89
69

03
89

69
03

89
69

03
89

21
5/

16
-1

8 
FL

AN
GE

 N
U

T
12

50
14

41
50

14
41

50
14

41
50

14
41

22
3/

8-
16

 X
 1

-1
/4

” 
BO

LT
13

93
60

26
93

60
26

93
60

26
93

60
26

23
3/

8-
16

 N
YL

O
CK

 N
U

T
12

93
60

54
93

60
54

93
60

54
93

60
54

24
CO

N
E 

SU
PP

O
RT

 S
TR

AP
4

94
83

12
94

83
12

-Z
M

95
40

96
95

40
96

-Z
M

25
CO

N
E 

PA
N

EL
4

94
83

05
94

83
05

-Z
M

95
40

18
95

40
18

-Z
M

26
CO

N
E 

EX
HA

U
ST

 G
RI

LL
1

20
00

06
CH

20
00

06
CH

95
40

01
95

40
01

27
GU

AR
D 

SC
RE

EN
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

1
94

83
14

94
83

14
95

40
95

95
40

95

28
SP

RI
N

G,
 L

AT
CH

2
00

05
02

82
00

05
02

82
00

05
02

82
00

05
02

82

48
” 

an
d 

54
” 

Be
lt 

Dr
iv

e 
Da

m
pe

r F
an

s -
 P

ar
ts

 L
is

t
U

se
 e

xp
lo

de
d 

vi
ew

 d
ra

w
in

g 
on

 p
re

vi
ou

s p
ag

e 
fo

r p
ar

t i
de

nti
fic

ati
on

.

Ha
rd

w
ar

e 
us

ed
 to

 a
tt

ac
h 

co
ne

s d
et

ai
le

d 
on

 a
 se

pa
ra

te
 p

ag
e.

KE
Y

8
12

13
14

15
16

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

M
O

TO
R

DR
IV

E 
PU

LL
EY

DR
IV

EN
 P

U
LL

EY
BE

LT
BL

AD
E

*B
LA

DE
 K

EY

Q
TY

1
1

1
1

1
1

FA
N

 P
AR

T 
#

PA
RT

 #

94
83

20
 (-

KD
)

98
00

32
98

00
33

98
00

26
98

00
12

FP
47

7
93

60
32

94
83

20
-Z

M
98

00
32

98
00

33
98

00
26

98
00

12
FP

47
7

93
60

32

95
44

30
98

00
32

98
00

35
98

00
24

98
00

38
95

40
31

93
60

32

95
44

30
-Z

M
98

00
32

98
00

35
98

00
24

98
00

38
95

40
31

93
60

32

95
44

40
 (-

KD
)

98
00

32
98

00
33

98
00

15
98

00
30

95
40

31
93

60
32

95
44

40
-Z

M
98

00
32

98
00

33
98

00
15

98
00

30
95

40
31

93
60

32

95
44

60
 (-

KD
)

98
00

31
98

00
33

98
00

15
98

00
30

95
40

31
93

60
32

95
44

60
-Z

M
 (-

KD
)

98
00

31
98

00
33

98
00

15
98

00
30

95
40

31
93

60
32

95
44

70
 (-

KD
)

98
00

31
98

00
09

98
00

15
98

00
36

95
40

31
93

60
32

95
44

70
-Z

M
98

00
31

98
00

09
98

00
15

98
00

36
95

40
31

93
60

32

95
45

00
-Z

M
98

00
32

98
00

35
98

00
24

98
00

38
95

40
60

ZF
B3

02

95
45

30
-Z

M
98

00
31

98
00

07
98

00
15

98
00

30
95

40
60

ZF
B3

02

95
45

40
-Z

M
98

00
31

98
00

09
98

00
15

98
00

36
95

40
60

ZF
B3

02

95
45

50
98

00
79

98
00

33
98

00
26

ZV
74

7
95

40
31

93
60

32

95
45

50
-Z

M
98

00
79

98
00

33
98

00
26

ZV
74

7
95

40
31

93
60

32

(*
or

 T
ra

nt
or

qu
e)



4 ©2023 Valco Industries, Inc.990038-RP REV [A]

Damper - Exploded Drawing and Parts List

KEY PART # DESCRIPTION   948311 948311-ZM 954092 954092-ZM
DAMPER ASSEMBLIES

1

948311 48” DAMPER ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly available as replacement part)
948311-ZM 48” DAMPER ASSEMBLY, ZM (Complete assembly available as replacement part)
954092 54” DAMPER ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly available as replacement part)
954092-ZM 54” DAMPER ASSEMBLY, ZM (Complete assembly available as replacement part)

DAMPER REPLACEMENT PARTS
2 010617 1/4-20 X 3/4” HEX BOLT 2 2 2 2
3 012792 1/4-20 FLANGED HEX NUT 4 4 4 4
4 936053 10-32 X 1/2” SHEET METAL SCREW 4 4 4 4

5

948310 48” DAMPER VANE ASSEMBLY 2 - - -
948310-ZM 48” DAMPER VANE ASSEMBLY, ZM - 2 - -
954084 54” DAMPER VANE ASSEMBLY - - 2 -
954084-ZM 54” DAMPER VANE ASSEMBLY, ZM - - - 2

6 954044 FOAM TAPE, 1” W X .25” T per ft. per ft. per ft. per ft.
7 954082-ZM DAMPER SPRING BRACKET 1 1 1 1
8 980089 MAGNET, NEODYMIUM RING 6 6 6 6
9 FP476 FOAM TAPE, .562” W X .125” T per ft. per ft. per ft. per ft.

10 FP494-ZM PLATE, BUSHING 2 2 2 2
11 FP823-ZM DAMPER FAN BRACKET, STOP WIRE 2 2 2 2
12 FP827-ZM SEAL, HINGE AREA 2 2 2 2
13 FP831 SPRING, DAMPER VANE 2 2 2 2
14 MH8801 1/4” X 7/16” O.D. NYLON BUSHING 4 4 4 4

DAMPER STOP ROD & SPRING

15
948019 DAMPER STOP ROD, 48” 1 1 - -
954034 DAMPER STOP ROD, 54” - - 1 1

16 FP824 DAMPER STOP SPRING 1 1 1 1

Enlarged Detail View

4 10

15

16

11 1214

13 7

5

3

2

98

1

6

Magnet Locations



5 990038-RP REV [A]©2023 Valco Industries, Inc.

Hardware - Replacement / Repair Part Numbers

Hardware depicted are not actual size or to scale.

Screw Guard Clip 
954087-ZM

 1/4-20
Flanged Hex Nut 

012792

10-32 x 1/2”
Sheet Metal Screw 

936053

1/4-20 x 1/2”
Hex Bolt 
010615

10-12 x 2”  
Sheet Metal Screw 

936057

Hardware used to assemble sheet metal cone and to attach fan to wall:

Hardware shown above can be found in the following Parts Bags:  
48” Fans: 948316 
54” Fans: 954098

 1/4” Flat Washer 
690038


